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Place withy which we were well acquainted, and to which
feveral times in the year fome or other of our Nation
ufimlly refort; either for Gazel or Hog-hunting, accord-
ing to their Seafon ; nor had we hence above feven or
eight hours to Aeppo.

Offober the 16th. Getting up pretty early in the
morning, we refolved to Hunt the greateft part of our
way home, as we.did ; and dining at the famous Round-
£179, whereon has been fpent by the Englifb more Money
thant would purchafe a noble Eftate round about it, in
the afternoon ‘we arrived fafe at 4leppo.

1I1. Some Acconnt of the Ancient State of the
City of Palmyra, with fbort Remarks xpon
the Inferiptions fonnd there. By E. Halley.

: HE City of Tadmor, whofe Remains in Ruines
~ 1 do with fo much evidence demonftrate the once
happy Condition thereof, feecms very well to be proved
to be the fame City which Solomon the Great King of
Ifrael is {aid to have founded under that Name in the
Defart, both in 1 King. 9. 18. and 2 Chron. 8. 16. in
the Tranflation of which, the Pulgar Latin Perfion,
{aid to be that of St. Jerom, has it, Condidit Palmyram
in Deferto.  And Fofephus (in kb, 8. Antig. Jud. wherein
he treats of Solomon and his A&s) tells us, that he built a
City in the Defart, and called it Thadamora ; and the
Syrians at this day (fays he), call it by the fame Name:
but -the'Greeks- name it Pa/myra. The Name 'is there-
fore Greek, and confequently has no relation to the
Latin Palma, and {cems rather derived from TleAuwds or
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Ma s, which Hefychius interprets Bamieds marie :
or perhaps from TeAwd7ns, which (according to the
fame Author) was an Egyptian God.  Neither is the
word 17N but "N that in Hebrew fignifies a Palm-Tree.

Hiftory is filent as to the Fate and Circumflasces of this
City, during the great Revolutions in the {everal Em-
pires of the Eaft ; but it may well be fuppofed, that fo
advanced a Garnifon as this was, being above Three hun.
dred Miles from Ferufalem, continved not long in the
Pofleffion of the Fews, who immediatcly after Solomon,
fell into Civil Diffention, and divided their Force : fo
that it is not to be doubied, but that it {ubmitted to the
Babylonian and Perftan Monarchies, and afterwards to
the Macedonians -under Alexander and the Seleucide.
But when the Remans got footing in thele Parts, and the
Parthians feemed to put a fopto their farther Conquefts
in the Eaf?, then was this City of Palmyra, by realon of
its Situation, being a Frontier and in the midft of 2
vaft Sandy Defart, where Armies could not well fibfifi
to reduce it by force, courted and carefied by the con-
tending Princes, and permitted to continue a Free State,
a Mart or Staple for Trade, for the Convenience of both
Empires, as is abundantly made ocut frem the words of
Appian and Pliny.

Appian (lib. 5. de Bellis Civil)) tells us, that M. 4x-
tonius, after his Victory at Philippi, about forty Vears
before Chris#, fent his Horfe to plunder the City of Pai-
myra, pretending only that they were not {officiently
in the Roman Inicreft.  Sm Pawpsoier 2, Megdvapor Syre
fpoogs & éxgriegs bnd¥iws ciyov, and that being Mer-
chants, they conveyed the Indian and Arabian Commo-
dities by the way of Perfia into the Roman Territories ;
though the true reafon were their Riches : But the Pai-
myrenes being informed of the Defign, tock care to pre-
vent them, and {o efcaped Plunder: and this Aitempt
of Antony’s occafioned a Rupture between the two Em-

Cc pires.
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pires. ‘The words of Pliny (/ib. 5. Nar. EHif.) above
an hundred yearsafter, do likewife teflifie that this City
then continued in the fame enjoyment of their Liberties,
They being very much to the purpofe, Ithought fit to
Copy them : Palmyra Drbs nobilis fitn, divitiis {oli atque
aquis amenis, vafto undique ambitu aremis includit agros,
ac velut terris exempta a rerum Natura ; privata forte
inter duo imperia [umma Romanorum Parthorumgque, (8
prima in difcordid femper utringue cura.  Whereby it
appears not only that it was a Commonwealth in the
time of Pefpafiar ; but the Situation thereof is truly de-
fcribed, as it were an Ifland of fertile Land, furrousided
with a Sea of barren Sands.  Such Spots Strabe tells us
were frequent in Lybia, and by the Egyptians were
called Abafes; whence poflibly the Name of the 4baffyne
Nation is derived.

With thefe Advantages of Freedom, Neutrality and
Trade, for near two Centuries, 'tis not ftrange that it ac-
quired the State and Wealth anfwerable to the Magnifi-
cence of thefe noble Structures. But when the Romans
under Zrajan had made it appear, that there was no
comparifon between the Puiffance of the Parthians and
them,(7rajan having takenBabylow and Ctefiphon the then
Seat of the Parthian Empire,) the Palmyreni were at
length determined to Declare for the Romans ; which
they did, by fubmitting themfelves to the Emperor
Adrian, about the Year of Chrift 130, when 4driar
made his Progrefs through Syria into Egypr.. And that
Magaificent Emperor being highly delighted with the
native Strength and Situation of the Place, was pleafed
to adorn and rebuild it : When, as ’tis likely, he beftowed
on it the Privileges of a Colony Furis Italici, which it
enjoyed (as @lpian aflures us.) And the Inhabitants of
the City, in Gratitude, were willing to call themfelves
Hadrianopolite, Edmmdeioms © midews 0 78 Adre
xedtzop@. ( fays Stephanus.) Nor is it unlikely that

many
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many of thof¢ Marble Pillars were the Gift of that Em<
peror, and particularly thofe of the Long Porticus ; for
that none of the Infcriptions are before that date. And
it was ufual for the Cefars to prefent Cities that hed
obliged them, with Marble Pillars to adorn their publick
Buildings. Thefe here were not far to fetch, the neibour-
ing Mountains affording Marble-Quarries : But the
Magnitude of the Porphyry Columns is indeed very re-
markable, confidering how far thofe vaft Stones muft
have been brought by Land-carriage to this Place; it be-
ing not known that any other Quarries yield it, except
“thofe of Egypt, which lie abcut mid-way between Cairo
and Siena, between the Nile and the Red-Sea : the Stone
being very valuable for its Colour and Hardnefs, and
for that it rifes in blocks of any magnitude required ;
Quantifiibet molibus cedendis fufficiant Lapidicine, (Plin.
lib.36.) And it isa great miftake of thofe who fuppofe

it factitious. ;

From the time of Adrian to that of Aurelian, for
about an hundred and forty years, this City continued
to flourith and encreafe in Wealth and Power, to that de-
gree, that when the Emperor Palerian was taken Pri-
foner by Sapores King of Perfia, Odenathus one of the
Lords of this Town (which Name occurs in feveral of
thefe Infcriptions) was able (whillt Gallienus negleGted
his Duty both to his Father and Country} to bring a
powetful Army into the Field, and to recover Mefopo-
tamia from the Perfians, and to penetrate as far as their
Capital City Ctefiphos. ‘Thereby rendring fo confiderabie
Service to the Roman State, that Galienus thought himfelf
obliged to giue him a fhare in the Empire : Of which
A&ion, Trebellius Pollio (in the Life of Galienus) has
thefe words, Laudatur ejus (Gallieni) optimum fallum, g,
Odenatum participato Imperio Auguflum vocavit, ejufgme
monetam, qua Perfam captos traberet, cudi juffit : quod &'
Senatus & Urbs & omnis wtas gratanter accepit., The

Cc 2 fame
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fame in many places fpeaks of this Odewatbus with
great Refpect; and mentioning his Death, he fays,
Iratum fuille Deum Reip. credo, qui interfeflo Valeriano
noluit Odenatum refervare. But by a ftrange reverfe of
Fortune, this Honour and Refpect to Odenathus occa-
fioned the fudden Ruine and Subverfion of the City.
For he and his Son Herodes being murder'd by Meonius
their Kinfman, and dying with the Title of Auguftus,
his Wife Zewobia, in Right of her Son Waballathus
then a Minor, pretended to take upon her the Govern-
ment of the Eas?, and did adminifter it to admiration :
And whea foon after Gallienus was murder’d by his Sol-
diers, fhe grafped the Government of Egypt, and held
it during the fhort Reign of the Emperor Claudius Go-
thicus. But Aurelian coming to the Imperial Dignity,
would not fuffer the Title of Auguffus in this Family, tho’
he was contented that they thould hold under him as
Vice Cefaris; as plainly appears by the Latin Coins of
Aurelian on the one {ide,and Waballathus (which Name is
often found in thefe Infcriptions) on the other, with thefe
Letters V. C. R.IM.-OR, which P. Harduin has moft
judicioufly interpreted Vice Cafaris Reclor Imperii Ori-
entis, but without the Title of C&far or Auguftus, and
with a Lawrel inftead of a Diadem. But both Wabal-
lathus and Zenobia are ftiled CEBACTOI in the Greek
Coins, made, ’tis probable, within their own Jurifdition.
Two of the Latine 1 have feen, and they are as de-
feribed, excepting the Points.

But nothing lefs than a Participation of the Empire
contenting Zenobia, and Aurelian perfifting not to have
it difinembred : he marched againft her, and having in
two Battels routed her Forces, he fhut her up and be-
fieged her in Palmyra: And the Befieged finding that
the great refiltance they made, availed not againft that
refolute Emperor, they yielded the Town ; and Zewobia
flying with her Son, was purfued and taken : Vl\]htg
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which Aurelian being contented, fpared the City , and
leaving a fmall Garnilon, marcht for Rome with this Cap¥
tive Lady : but the Inhabitants believing he would not
return, {et up again for themfelves, and (as Popifcus
has it) flew the Garrifon he had left in the Place.
Which Aurelian underftanding, thotigh by this time he
was gotten into Exrope, with his ufual fiercenefs, {peedily
returned ; and colle&ting a fufficient Army by the way,
he again took the City without any great Oppofition,
and put it to the Sword, with an uncommon Cruelty, (as
he himfelf confefles in a Letter extant in Popifcus,) and
delivered them to the Pillage of his Soldiers. And it is
obfervable, that none of the Greek Infcriptions are after
the date of this Calamity, which befell the City in or
about the Year of Christ 272, as far as may be collected,
after it had been nine or ten years the Seat of the Empire
of the Eaft, not without Glory. , _

In this appears alfo the great utility of Coins to illu-
ftrate Matters of Hiftory ;. for by them alone ’tis made
out, that there wasfuch a Prince as Waballathus, Vopifcus.
fingly mentioning him by the Name of Bafbatus : And
from the fame Coins it appears, that Odenathus had the
Title of Augnftus four Years, and Waballathus fix at leaft ;
and that the Firft Year of Aurelian was the Fourth of
Waballathus. And by the Teftimony of Pollio, Ode-
nathus was declared Emperor of the Eaft, Gallieno &
Saturnino Coff. which was Ammo Ghrifti 263, and died
before Gallienus, but in the fame Year, viz. Anno 267,
which, by the Coins, was the Firlt of Waballathus. He
therefore immediately fucceeded Odenathus, and was
without doubt his Eldeft Son by Zenobia, and not his
Grandfon the Son of Herodes, as_ {ome learned Men
have fuppofed: For if Zemobia could not endure that
Herodes Son of Odenathus by a former Wife, thould
{ucceed his Father in prejudice to her Children,. and “for

that reafon was confenting to his Murther (as polifo in-
timates
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timates in Kerodes and Mzonius,) much lefs would fhe
endure the Title of Auguffus in the Son of Herodes,
efpecially when her own Sons were, as ’tis probable,
elder than fuch Grandfon. So that ’tis moft likely that
Herennianus and Timolaus, whom Pollio reckons among
his XXX Tyrants, might be the younger Sons of Ze-
nobia, on whom alfo, out of Motherly AffeCtion, fhe
might beftow the fame Titles of Honour.

But it muft be obferved, that in the Greek Coins,
this Prince’s Name is ufually written AYT. €PMIAC
OYABAAAA®OQC. AGHNOTY (as Triftan {ays he found
it upon feveral Medals,) but Parin has the laft word
only A®H. I fhould be glad to perufe fome of thefe
curious Coins, efpecially it found in or near Palmyra :
but I am inclinable to believe that his true Name was
AEranes Waballathus (as was one of his Progenitors, in
Infeription. pag.88.) though perhaps the remoter Cities
of Afia and" Ionia might by miftake write it Hermias
And ’tis probable that AOHN might be for the firft Let-
ters of the Name of OAHNA®OC, which in Syriack
begun with an A4leph ; and the A was with thofe People
ufed inftead of ®, as we fee the Month Xunthicas, writ-
ten Savdueds in many of thefe Infcriptions, which doubt.
lefs was pronounced like D 2/zfum or the Saxon P.

Though this City were at that time {o roughly
treated by Aurelian, yet it is certain that he did not
burn it, or deftroy the Buildings thereof : And though
Zofimas, on this occafion, ufés the words 7l 7w yg-
maxgdas, yet that feems only to relate to his demo-
lithing the Walls and Defences of the Place ; and that
Emperors own Letter extant in Popifcus, doth fuffi-
ciently fhew that he fpared the City it felf, and that he
took care to re-inftate the beautiful Temple of the Sux
that was there, which had been plundered by his Sol-
diers. However, the Damage then fuftained was never
retrieved by the Inhabitants, and I do not find ghat ever

this
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this City made any figure in Hiftory after it : yet the
Latin Infeription, (pag. 101.) feems to intimate, as if
Dioclefian had reftored their Walls within thirty years
after. About the Year of Chriff 400, it was the
Head Quarters of the Legio Prima Illyricoram ; and
though Stephanus gives it no better Title than gpde ov,
yet it appears to have been an Archbifhop’s See, under
the Metropolitan of Damafcus. To fay in what Age
or from what Hand it received its final Overthrow,
which reduced it to the miferable Condition it now ap-
pears in, there is no light in any of our Hiftorians ; but
it is probable it perifht long fince, in the obfcure Ages
of the World, during the Wars of the Saracen Empire ;
and being burnt and defolated, it was never rebuilt ;
which occafions the Ruins to lie {o entire, ina manner
as they were left, neither being ufed to other Structures
on the place, nor worth carrying away, becaufe of the
great diftance thereof from any other City.

As to the Geographical Site of Palmyra, Ptolemy
places it in the Latitude of Zripoly on the Coalt of Syria,
and four Degrees-more Eafterly, viz. ‘

Mawbeg . o2 6 20

and he ‘makes it the Capital of fixteen Cities in Syria
Palmyrena, whereof Alalis, Danaba and Ewvaria were
afterwards Bifbops Sees.  Pliny places it CCIII Miles
from the neareft Coaft of Syria, and CCCXXXVIlfrom
Seleucia ad Tygrim near Bagdat, (which Numbers are
erroneoufly printed 252 and 537 in moft Editions;
contrary tothe Authority of the MSS.)  Jofephus places
it one day’s Journey from Euphrates, and {ix from Ba-
ylon ; which muft be underftood of Horfe-man’s Jour-
neys of about fixty Miles per diem, it being more than
fo much from this City to Euphrates.  Ptolemy alfo
mentions a River running by Paimyra; which did not
appear to oux Travellers, unlefs that Guet or Chanel

wherein
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wherein they. were overflowed by the Rain-Waters, were
the Bed thereof ; which may, poflibly, ruu with a con-
ftant ftream in the Winter or tires of much Rain : Bue
this (as the Rivers of Aleppo and Damafcus at this day)
is- made by Ptolomy to bave no exét ; tut to go off in
Papoar, and to be imbibed by the thirfty Earth of thefe
Defarts.

The &ra or Accompt of Years obferved by the Pal-
myreni in thefe Infcriptions, is evidently that of Seleucus,
call'd afterwards Dhilcarnain or Bicorsnis by the Ara-
bians, and by them kept in ufe till above goo Years of
Chrift (as appears by the Obfervations of Albatini,
publifhed in Numb. 204. of thefe Tranfaitions,) and not
that of the Death of Adlexander. This may be demon-
ftrated from the Infcription (pag. 97.) wherein Alex-
ander Severus is ftiled ®EOC ; that is, after the Death
and Confecration of that Emperor, or after the Year
of our Lord 234 ; and from the Name of Fulins, who,
when this Infcription was put up, was Prefedus Pretorio,
(and could be no other than Julius Philippus Araks who
might be efteemed by the Palmyreni as their Country-
man,) it follows, that it was in the laft Year of Gordian,
Anno Chrifti 242 or 243: And that Emperor being
{oonr after murder’d by the Treachery of this Philip,who
fucceeded him : and his Treafon coming afterwards to
light, *tis not ftrange that his Name was purpofely effaced
in this Infeription. ~ The Date thercof, Anno 554, thews
the beginning of this Accompt 311 or 312 Years before
Chrif, coincident with the ra of Seleucus, which was
likewife obferved by feveral other Cities in the Eaft,

- I fhall not undertake the part of a Critick on thefe In-
{criptions, but chufe rather to leave them to the more
profeffedly skilful in that part of Learning, and fhall
only make fome few Remarks on them, fuch as occurred
whilft they paft through my hands.

%, That
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1. ‘That the more ancieat of thefe Infcriptions dated
before the Year 500, do no where make ufe of Roman
Praenomina, which yet are very frequent in them that
follow ; particularly Fulius, Aurelius “snd Septimius,
taken up. by thefe People out of Refpect to the Empe-
rorethat bore thofe Names ; and confequently that Sep-
timius Odenathas (the Infcription of whofe Tomb we
have, pag. 88.) was moft probably the fame who was
afterwards Auguffus. That Name growing in ufe in the
Reign of Septimius Severas, under whom or his Son Ca-
racalla this Odenathas swas certainly born.  And this
Monument being ereGted by him whilft- he was yet
a private Man ; and he afterwardsattaining the Imperial
Dignity, it was neceflary the Infcription of his Tomb
(which perhaps was that fingle one that was all of
Marble) fhould be changed : upon which occafion this
Stone might be brought back into the ‘Town, and after
its Deftrucion, be clapt up cafually over the little Gate-
way where now it ftands.

2. Pag. 95. KATEA@ONTEC €IC OAOTECIAAA
ENTIOPOIAN ECTHEAN : Defcendentes Vologefiada
Commercium fFabiliverunt,Amo 558, five Amnwo Chrifti 2.47.
Whereby it appears, that this People having had their
Trade interrupted by the Wars between the Romans and
the Perfrans, under Gordian ; did now fend an Embaffie
to the Court of Sapores King of the Perfians, to get it
re-eftablithed ; which fucceeded according to their De-
fires. Pologefias was a City built by Pelogefes King of
the Parthians in the time of Nero, on the Euphrates be-
low Babylon : Ptolemy calls it Odoryends ; Stepbanus, Bo-
Aoyends 5 Ammianus, Vologefia ; and Piiny, lib. 6. Pole-
gefocirta; ‘

3. Pag. 97. KAl OYKONIC&NA @EIAHCANTA
XPHMAT®N. I fubmit it to the Judgment of the Cri-
ticks, whether this faulty place may not be amended, by
reading it OYK OIKE€lsN A®EIAHCANTA, . -

Dd like-



(170)
likewife whether AICMAAXOY ia the {ame Infeription
may pot be inftead of MAAXOY TOY MAAKOT, which
is the ingenious Conjecture of that excellent Grammarian
Mr. William Baxter.. )

4. Pag. o8. Septimium Vorodem Procuratorem Duce-
narium Augufti & APOAIIETHN. This word, if Greef,
is faultily tranfcribed 5 and in one Copy I have feen,
the O is very fmall, as I fuppofe it on the Stone ;
which might occafion the tranfcribing thereof without it
in the former Payage.(pag. 137.) So that ’tismoft pro-
bable that ’tis the remains of {cme other letter almofk
worn cut. I conje@ure it to have bcen APTATETHN,
IT being taken for T, and that this Septimius was Prea
fellus Anmonee, having the care to fee that the City were
fufficiently provided with Bread; which was a moft
neceffary Officer in 2 Place that muft needs be fornith'd
with Corn from Abroad. And this fame Sepzimius, (in.
the Infeription, pag, 99 ) isftiled ... .. €0AQTHN THC
MHTPOKOA®NEIAC. /ege KPEOAOTHN, which thould
fignifie that he was Diftributer of the Emperor’s Muni-
ficence in Elefh to the People. Thefe Infcriptions bear
date in April, Ao Bom. 267, not long before the
Death of Odenathus, who is herein ftiled CEBACTOC::
and ’tis not improbable but he might inftitute fuch a
Cuftom, as at the Publick Charge, ‘to give the People
a Largef(s in Flefh on particular Days, to reconcile them
to the Dominiort of their Fellow-Citizen, ‘This is cer~
tain, that Aurelian fieft inftituted fuch a Cuftom: of;
giving Flefh at Rome : Tl words of Popifcus are; Idem
Aurelianus & porcinam carnem populo Romano diffribuit,
que hodieque dividitur ; which Cuftom continued till
the time of Conftantine, when (according to Zofmus )
one Lacian, who had. this Office of diftributing Swines
Flefh at Rogrg, had Intereft enough among the People to
et up. Maxentius fox Emperor ; and Salmafius affures us,

that it was not difcontinued.till the time of Henaclius.,
I
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Tt will not therefore feem ftrange, if I fuppofe Aurelian
might find that Cuftom at Pa/myra, and at his return
from thence inftitute the like at Rome.

1 am enclined to believe, that not only thofe two In-
{criptions, pag. 98, and the laft of pag. 99, but alfo that
of pag. 100, were in Honour of the fame Septimius V0.
rodes, who feems to have been a great Favourite of Ode-
nathus, and was without doubt refpected by the Romans
on that account, whom I conclude to have effaced all
the Memorials of Zenobia and Waballathus, infomuch
that no one appears, among thofe many taken, that was
fet up during the fix years they reigned. The Name
Porodes feems the fame with Orodes, which was the
Name of the King of the Parthians that flew Craffus -
and the Perfians having, about forty years before, ex-
pelled the Race of the Arfacide, "tis not improbable but
the Remains of that Royal Family might fly for fuccour
to Palmyra, and this Porodes might be one of them;

5. In two other Copies of thefe Infcriptions ; the
firft of pag. 99. is read, Sewmyucy Alegvlw *Odamdifs,
and not "Odanis as in the firlt Copy, and perhaps
ought rather to be ’Oduivadoy, as being the Infcription
under a Statue of the fame Odenathas, who is here, as
well as on his Tomb, {tiled Iafirifimus Patricius, but
without a Date. '

6. TTIO IAPIB»AOY O€OY ( pag. 97. & 103.)
It cannot- well be doubted, -but - that this Deus Faribolus
is the fame with what Grarer (pag. 86.) and Spon (in
the firft of ‘his Infcriptions) reads ATAIBwAw. By the
Figure of the Idel extant in Spom, it appears that ‘this
God was made with the Moon upon his Shoulders, and
confequently was the Deus Lunus worfhipped by the Sy-
rians, whofe Name, i the Language of that Coumtry,
could not be better exprelied than by Farebdol oz 1
Dominus Lunus. Whence am induced to believe, that
Gruter miftook it AFAIBwAw for AFAIBwAw, the:l 1n

Dd 2 the
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the beginning, and the lower part of the round ftroke
of the P, being effaced, fo as to pafs for T. T -have
taken care to have the Stone purpofely viewed, as alfo
to get from thence the exac Figure of the Syrian or Pal-
myrene Characters therecn, wherein there is an irrecon-
cileable difference between Spon and Grater. By the help
of thefe, compared with two others taken at Palmyra,
which I have by me, (they being all very near the fame
Date,) 1 hope we may be able, one day, to make out
the Palmyrene Alphabet: but it were to be wifht our
Travellers had tranfcribed them with more curiofity,
and taken more of them.

By the way, it is remarkable, that the Perfon who
dedicated this Monument, in Grater and Spon, is ftiled
A. AYP. HAIOAPOC: and the fame Name occurs in
a broken Infcription which Mr. Falifax omitted in his
Letter to Dr. Bernard, as being too imperfe@. It flood
on the right-hand of the entrance to the little Temple
defcribed pag. 104. and was thus,

AOTKIOT ATPH[ALJOY - - --. HAIOA®POT TOT.

And after a blank of three lines all worn out except one
fingle O, there followed,. ,

[TEI)MHC-XAPIN €TOYG -« .-~ -.» MENOC [AIT] €AAAI{OF)
And that imperfect one in pag. 99. feems to have rela-
tion to the fame Name. )

=, Pag. 105 MAAENTON KAI ATPHIITIAN Jege MAAHN TON
KAI AFPIIHAN, it being written MassNTON, With H in
the two other Copies- I have feen, whereby the fence
is cleared. ’

8. Pag. 109. ATAGANTEAOC ABIAHNOC THC A€KATIOAEOC,
Agathangelus Abilenus Decapolitanus, Patronymice. There
were in thefe Parts two Cities known by the Name of
Abila ; to diftingnifh which, the one was called 45i/z Ly

Saniz, from the Name of the Tetrarch: St.Lutke, ch.3. 1.
and is placed by Ptolemy (in his Calofyria) about mid-
way
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way between Dawafeus and Heliopolis : 'The other in
Judea, called Abila ad Fordanem, defcribed by Fofephus
1n many places, to lic over-againft Fericko, near the Dead.
Sea. Decapolis was {ocalled from its Ten Cities, enume-
rated by Pliny (/ib.5.18.) And with them he reckonsup,
among others, the Zetrarchy of Abila; in the fame Deca-
polis : which-demonttrates the 42ila Decapolis and Abila
Lyfaniz to be the famePlace. And tho’ it cannot be de-
nied, but that fome of P/iny’s Ten Cities are not far di-
ftant from that near Fordan ; yet it doth not appear that
ever this other had the Title of a Tetrarchy. Here itis
tobe obferved, that what Pliny calls Decapolis, Ptolemy
makes. his Cele Syria ; and the Cele Syria of Pliny, is
that part of Syria about Adleppo, formerly call’d Chalci
dene, Cyrrhiftice, &c. A

- What this Town of Teike was anciently call’d, is not
fo eafily conjeftured : but if the Numbers of Ptolemy
may be confided in, it is very near the Situationofa City
he calls Oriza ; and perhaps his Adadamay be our Soukney,
and his Rbefapha what is.now called Arfoffa:

It istaken for granted, that Old 4/eppo was- anciently
the City of Berrbea, and there wants not ancient Te-
ftimony to prove it ; which being granted, I think I
may without fcruple conclude, that Awdrene (pag. 131,
and 139.) is the Ruines of the City of 4ndrona ; and
Efree (pag: 141.) that of Seriane, both mentioned in
the Itinerary of Awteninus, in the Journey 4 Dolicd Se-
riane. But this whole Country is laid about Half a
Degrec more Southerly than it ought, by Ptolemy, who
places Berrbeea in Lat. 36 deg. For the Meridian Al
titude of the Tropical Sun at Aleppe is found there but
27 deg. whence the Latitude 36 deg. 30 min. as it was
obferved, Awno 1680, by three feveral Quadrants, in
the prefence of a curious Gentleman, to whom I am
abliged for this Communication.

By
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By the Gme Obfervation a much greater Error is
amended in the Latitude of Aleppo, in the Rudolfine
Tables of Kepler; wha {uppofes Aleppo to have been the
Aricieat Awtiochia ad Taurum, and a_ccordin-gly places it
in:Lat, 37 deg. 20min. wherein he is follawed by Bul.
liabdis and others ; and.{everal Maps have ccpied the
Miftake: Buta mucli grearerufe of it is, thit chereby
we are affured, that the City of Aralta, wherein Alb4-
#in; made the Obfervations we. have publith’d in
Numb. 204. was, without doubt, the-fame which is now
called Racca on the Euphrates ; of which Town an Ac-
count:thay be feen in Raswolf's Poyages, and which was
not many Miles below the Place where our Travellers
firft ¢came on the River : And if Arecca,in the Language
of this Country, relatesto Piitory (asisfaid ia pag.148.)
it was, doubtlefs, anciently the City Nicepborion, built
by Alexander the Great ; with which the S:cuation ex-
aily agrees. The Latitude thereof was obferved by that
Albatini with great accuratenefs, about eight hundred
years fince ; and therefore I recommend it to all that
are curious of fuch Matters, to endeavour to get {ome
good Obfervation made  at.this Place, to determin the
Height of the Pole there, thereby to decide the Contro-
verfie, whether there hath really been any Change in
the Axis of the Earth, in fo, long an-Interval ; which
fome great Authors, of late, have been wiiling to fup-
pofe. And if any curious Traveller, or Merchant re-
fiding there, would pleafe to obferve, with due care, the
Phafes of the Moons Eclipfes at Bagdat, Aleppo and Alex-
andria, thereby to determine their Longitudes, they
could not do the Science of 4ffronomy a greater Service :
For in and near thefe Places were made all the Obferva-
tions whereby the Middle Motions of the Suz and Moon
are limited : And I could then pronounce in what
Proportion the Moos’s Motion does Accelerate; which
that it does, I think I can demonfirate, and fhall

(God
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(God willing) one day, make it appear to the
Publick.

The Philofophical Reader is defired to excufe our
breaking-in upon the Subjet of thefe Zradts, by inter-
mixing Hifforical and Philological Matters, as allo our
exceeding the Bounds of an Extrait : But we hope the
Curiofity of the Subjec, joyned to the Defires of the
Royal Society, may make an eafic Apology fuffice. ‘There
may be many other Inftrutive Remarks made thereon,
which ftill deferve the Confideration of the Learned,
and from fuch the Publick may yet expect a further
Account.

ERRATA.
vy Umb.217. page 112.line 28 & 29. for Abkd 4 read ABRDA. ~Numb.218,
N p- 137. L. 24. for p.89 r. 98 5 p. 138. L 24. for open Place r. open Plain ,
p-139 1.3 for Andecin x.Andreen ; p.172. 123 for [ v€1 JMHC 1- [T€rMHC.
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